
NOTICE OF MEETING

Meeting: CABINET

Date and Time: WEDNESDAY, 6 JUNE 2018, AT 10.00 AM*

Place: COUNCIL CHAMBER, APPLETREE COURT, 
LYNDHURST

Telephone enquiries to: Lyndhurst (023) 8028 5000
023 8028 5588 - ask for Jan Debnam
Email:  jan.debnam@nfdc.gov.uk

PUBLIC PARTICIPATION:
*Members of the public may speak in accordance with the Council's public 
participation scheme:
(a) immediately before the meeting starts, on items within the Cabinet’s terms of 

reference which are not on the public agenda; and/or
(b) on individual items on the public agenda, when the Chairman calls that item.
Speeches may not exceed three minutes.  Anyone wishing to speak should contact 
the name and number shown above.

Please note:  In view of the extensive public consultations that have taken place 
during the preparation of the draft Local Plan Part 1: Planning Strategy, and because 
the Plan will be subject to further public consultation, there will be no public 
participation on Item 4 of the agenda.

Bob Jackson
Chief Executive

Appletree Court, Lyndhurst, Hampshire. SO43 7PA
www.newforest.gov.uk

This Agenda is also available on audio tape, in Braille, large print and digital format

AGENDA
Apologies

1.  MINUTES 
To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 2 May 2018 as a correct record.



2.  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
To note any declarations of interest made by members in connection with an 
agenda item.  The nature of the interest must also be specified.

Members are asked to discuss any possible interests with Democratic Services 
prior to the meeting.

3.  PUBLIC PARTICIPATION 
To note any issues raised during the public participation period.

4.  THE LOCAL PLAN 2016-36 PART ONE:  PLANNING STRATEGY (Pages 1 - 182)

To consider the draft Local Plan Documents and to commend them to the Council 
for publication for pre-submission public consultation and subsequent submission, 
together with the consultation responses, to the Secretary of State for independent 
examination.

5.  OUTSIDE BODY APPOINTMENT 
To appoint Cllrs J Heron and M Harris as this Council’s substitute representatives to 
attend meetings of the Hampshire and Isle of Wight Local Government Association 
should the Leader and Deputy Leader of the Council be unable to attend.

To: Councillors Councillors

Mrs D E Andrews
J E Binns
Mrs J L Cleary
M R Harris

E J Heron (Vice-Chairman)
J D Heron
Mrs A J Hoare
B Rickman (Chairman)



1.

CABINET, COUNCIL – 6 JUNE 2018 PORTFOLIO:  PLANNING AND
INFRASTRUCTURE

LOCAL PLAN REVIEW 2016-2036
THE LOCAL PLAN 2016-2036 PART ONE: PLANNING STRATEGY

1. INTRODUCTION - SCOPE, PURPOSE AND STRUCTURE OF THE REPORT

1.1 The purpose of this report is to seek the formal support of Cabinet, and the agreement 
of Council, to publish the draft Local Plan 2016-2036 Part 1: Planning Strategy and 
associated documents for statutory public consultation, and thereafter to submit the 
Local Plan to the Secretary of State for independent examination.

1.2 The report focuses on the key matters for and proposals in the Local Plan 2016-2036 
Part 1: Planning Strategy, including significant changes to the ‘direction of travel’ 
published in the report of 7 September 2017 to Planning Committee with the 
Environment Overview and Scrutiny Panel1.  The report does not summarise the whole 
Local Plan, which is provided in full at Annex One.

1.3 The structure and content of the report is as follows.

Section 2 Local Plan role and review approach
Section 3 Local Plan timetable and next steps 
Section 4 The draft Local Plan – key matters and proposals 

 Changes to the Policies Map
 Housing need and target
 Green Belt
 Habitat mitigation
 Housing sites
 High quality development
 Diversifying housing choice
 Affordable housing
 Business, the economy and port development
 Community facilities and infrastructure

Section 5 Public consultation feedback and changes made in response
Section 6 Addressing the tests of Local Plan soundness
Section 7 Documents that will ac
[...]
inue with a two-part Local Plan, 
and to start the review by updating the 2009 Core Strategy.  The main reasons were:

 To respond more quickly to the primary challenge, an almost three-fold increase in 
identified housing need relative to the adopted Core Strategy housing target

 To reduce the risk of abortive work on more detailed matters in period where 
national planning policy is being reviewed

 To leave room for Neighbourhood Plans to develop local policies including 
additional site allocations

2.6. It was decided that the Local Plan Part One would include the allocation of strategic 
development sites of 100 or more homes, to demonstrate how most of the planned 
homes would be delivered whilst keeping the site assessment process proportionate.   
Sites of 100+ homes will provide most of the additional homes to be delivered.  The 
Local Plan Review Part 2 will allocate smaller sites and update development 
management policies, where Neighbourhood Plans are not already doing so.     

2.7. National Planning Practice Guidance is that Local Plans should be based on a 
proportionate evidence base, stating that, “…the evidence should be focused tightly on 
supporting and justifying the particular policies in the Local Plan.” The Local Plan 
review is informed by a comprehensive evidence base. 

2.8. The Local Plan Review has confirmed that a number of the currently adopted Local 
Plan policies remain relevant and can be retained or ‘saved’ for continued use. Saved 
policies that are strategic in nature are included in the draft Local Plan document for 

2 The Town and Country Planning (Local Planning) (England) (Amendment) Regulations 2017

Page 2



3.

convenient reference3. As they are already adopted, they are not open for public 
consultation comment, nor will they be subject to examination.  

2.9. Within the draft Local Plan Part 1 document attached as Annex 1 to this report, 
Appendix A lists all current Local Plan policies and whether they are proposed
[...]

publication of NPPF revisions.   The Council expects to submit its Local Plan for 
examination well before the end of the transition period.  

Housing target

4.12. The proposed Local Plan housing target is 10,500 homes 2016-2036.  This fully meets 
the latest identified OAN requirement for the Plan Area.   The target is proposed to be 
phased as follows:

 1,120 homes (averaging 280 homes per annum) 2016-17 to 2019-207

 2,400 homes (averaging 400 homes per annum) 2020-21 to 2025-26 
 6,980 homes (averaging 698 homes per annum) 2026-27 to 2035-36

4.13. A stepped target is necessary because it will take time for new site allocations to 
secure planning permission and to mobilise before housing delivery can significantly 
increase from the current 196 homes per annum target. Based on the Council’s 
housing trajectory, informed by discussion with site promoters and infrastructure 
providers, completion rates are unlikely to exceed 400 homes until the period 2021-
2026.  

4.14. The combined target for the first ten years represents a 47% increase on the average 
rate of completions in the Plan Area in the last decade (240 homes per annum).

Green Belt

4.15. A central theme of the 2016 Local Plan Initial Proposals public consultation was 
whether land in Green Belt should be removed from the Green Belt and allocated for 
housing.  National policy accords high priority to protecting the Green Belt, but 
recognises that in exceptional circumstance where there are no reasonable 
alternatives, that the release of Green Belt land in sustainable locations for 
development may be necessary.  This is a local policy choice to be made through the 
Local Plan process.

4.16. In 2016 the Council consulted on a range of housing supply scenarios depending on 
whether and to what extent land in potentially sustainable sites for housing were taken 
out of the Green Belt to build on. The higher growth scenarios consulted on required 
release of strongly performing Green Belt.  The 
[...]
s based on an analysis of potential including 
public calls for sites and local assessments for emerging Neighbourhood Plans.

4.20. The longstanding policy approach of permitting appropriate rural exception sites to 
address local housing needs that could not otherwise be met, is retained. In all other 
respects the Green Belt will continue to be strongly protected by the Local Plan.

Habitat Mitigation 

4.21. There is a legal duty to ensure that development and policies proposed in the Local 
Plan would not have an adverse effect on sites designated for their international 
importance as nature conservation habitats.   The significant extent and ecological 
sensitivity of International Nature Conservation sites in and adjoining the Plan Area 
makes accommodation of the development a major challenge.  

4.22. The Habitats Regulations Assessment (HRA) of the Local Plan identifies that without 
appropriate mitigation, planned development (either alone or in combination with 
development elsewhere) would be likely to have a range of significant effects on a 
number of International Nature Conservation sites, or that significant effects could not 
be ruled out.  

4.23. Policy 10: Mitigating the impacts of development on International Nature Conservation 
sites sets out how developers will need to provide or contribute towards an extensive 
range of habitat mitigation, management and monitoring measures to ensure that 
harmful effects are avoided or reduced and mitigated.  These measures relate to 
potential effects on plants and species due to traffic emissions on roads through the 
New Forest, water quality impacts to the River Avon and the Solent from increased 
discharge of phosphates or nitrates, and recreational disturbance in the Solent and 
New Forest arising from an increased population. 

Page 6



7.

4.24. The provision of natural recreation greenspace for recreational habitat mitigation on 
sites of 50 or more homes typically requires 50% more land than w
[...]
ousing.  They have been viability 
tested on the basis that at least 10% of the market housing element would be in an 
identified diversified tenure, including around 5% of the market housing in the form of 
discounted entry level or ‘starter’ homes10.

4.34. The draft Local Plan provides further policy support for meeting the needs of an ageing 
population, including a requirement that new homes achieve at least Accessible and 
Adaptable homes standards under the Building Regulations (Policy 35: Development 
Standards).

9 Of at least 5 hectares thus able to accommodate 100 homes and mitigation, including by combining smaller 
adjoining areas of promoted land.

10 Based on a smaller 2-bedroom property offered at 75-80% of market value.

Page 9



10.

Affordable housing

4.35. Affordable housing encompasses provision of homes for those unable to meet their 
accommodation needs in the open market.  Affordable housing is provided in the form 
of subsidised rental housing tenures and Government policy also supports provision to 
assist home purchase for those at the margins of being able to afford to buy (generally 
referred to as intermediate housing).

4.36. Informed by viability assessment draft Policy 17: Affordable Housing sets a policy 
requirement as follows:  

 In Totton and the Waterside area, the requirement is for 35% of new homes to be 
affordable housing.

 In the rest of the Plan Area, the requirement is for 50% of new homes to be 
affordable housing.

 The tenure mix requirement is to provide 70% of affordable homes for rent, split 
equally between social and affordable rent, and 30% intermediate or affordable 
home ownership tenures including shared ownership (part rent, part buy).  

4.37. The affordable housing policy will apply to all developments of self-contained housing 
providing 11 or more homes or more than 1,000 square metres of residential 
development, including extra care and sheltered housing. 
 

4.38. Starter or entry level homes are a
[...]
ontributions may 
add to revenue e.g. in perpetuity funding for open space management, and to capital 
funding eg land or financial contributions to deliver affordable housing or infrastructure.

9. CRIME & DISORDER IMPLICATIONS

9.1 No direct implications.

10. ENVIRONMENTAL, EQUALITY & DIVERSITY IMPLICATIONS 

10.1. Guidance and regulations for Local Plan preparation require that Local Plans, taken as 
a whole, achieve sustainable development embracing its social (including equalities), 
economic an environmental dimensions.  Local Plan preparation is informed by a 
sustainability appraisal, which includes an Equalities Impact Assessment.

10.2. Policies proposed in the local plan seek to widen opportunities to access housing 
including affordable housing, employment, leisure opportunities and services.  The 
Local Plan review is also informed by a wide range of technical evidence base studies 
to ensure it avoids, mitigates or manages identifies risks or impacts.  These include 
Habitats Regulations Assessment and Strategic Flood Risk Assessment.

Page 15



16.

11. PORTFOLIO HOLDER COMMENTS

11.1 I have worked closely with Officers in the preparation of this draft Local Plan, during 
which there has been considerable consultation with all Members both informally and 
through joint meetings of the Environment Panel and Planning Committee. I believe 
that the proposed Plan addresses many of the concerns raised by residents during the 
‘Initial Proposals’ public consultation held in the Summer of 2016 while meeting our 
requirement to address the District’s housing needs. I commend this report and Plan to 
the Cabinet and support the recommendations.

12. RECOMMENDATIONS

It is recommended that Cabinet and Council:

a. Approve the draft Local Plan 2016-2036 Part 1: Planning Strategy as set out 
herewith. 

b. Agree that the draft Local Plan 2016-2036 Part 1: Planning Strategy be published 
for Pre-Submission public consultation for a period of six weeks under Regulations 19 
and 20 of the Town and Country Planning (Local Planning) Regulations 2012.

c. Authorise the Service Manager (Policy and Strategy) in consultation with the Planning 
Portfolio Holder to submit the draft Local Plan 2016-2036 Part 1: Planning Strategy 
and associated documents, together with the summarised Pre-Submission public 
consultation responses, to the Secretary of State for independent examination under 
Regulation 22 of the Town and Country Planning (Local Planning) Regulations 2012.

d. Authorise the Service Manager (Policy and Strategy) in consultation with the Planning 
Portfolio Holder, to make minor changes and corrections to the Local Plan prior to 
public consultation and submission for examination.

For further information contact:
Mark Williams
Principal Policy Planner
023 8028 5588
mark.williams@nfdc.gov.uk

Background Papers: 
Published documents
Evidence base 

Annex 1: The draft Local Plan 2016-2036 Part 1: Planning Strategy Local Plan document 
(committee version)

Annex 2: Policies Map changes including land proposed to be removed from the Green 
Belt and settlement boundary changes

Page 16



Annex 1

  New Forest District outside the National Park

Local Plan 2016-2036 

Part 1: Planning Strategy

SUBMISSION DOCUMENT 

FOR CABINET/COUNCIL DECISION

 6 JUNE 2018

Page 17



Submission Document for Cabinet/Council 6 June 2018

1

Index
                   Page

Foreword 3

Chapter 1 Introduction 5

About the Local Plan

Supporting documents

Evidence base

Chapter 2 Area profile and context 8

Chapter 3 Vision, key issues and strategic objectives

Chapter 4 The spatial strategy 18

Policy 1 Achieving sustainable development 

Policy 2 Protection of the countryside, Cranborne Chase Area of Outstanding Natural 
Beauty and the adjoining New Forest National Park

Policy 3 The strategy for locating new development

Policy 4 The settlement hierarchy

Policy 5 Meeting our housing needs

Policy 6 Sustainable economic growth

Policy 7 Strate
[...]
in a manner that is cumulatively proportionate.  This includes 
local service and employment uses.  Strategic Site 4: Fawley Waterside will be treated 
as equivalent to a main village.  

iii. Small rural villages:  Breamore, Damerham, Ellingham, Harbridge, Ibsley, Martin, 
Rockbourne, Sopley and Whitsbury.  No built-up area is defined for these small, rural 
villages and there is a gradual transition from settlement to countryside. These 
villages have limited access to facilities and workplaces.  They are suitable locations 
for small-scale uses appropriate in a countryside setting and that help to maintain 
community life, including proportionate and small-scale housing development where 
it is specifically to meet local housing needs identified by the local community.     

Supporting text

As a general guideline

 Large scale development is defined as for 50 or more homes or 2,500 square metres or 
more floorspace of non-residential development (gross internal area)

 Medium scale is defined as 10-49 homes, 500-2,500 square metres floorspace

 Small scale is defined as under 10 homes or less than 500 square metres floorspace 

Meeting our housing needs 
The identification of land to meet identified future housing needs is one of the primary purposes 
of this Local Plan.  This policy identifies broadly when and where the objectively assessed need 
for housing in the Plan Area will be met.  The sites and sources of supply have been assessed to 
ensure that they are suitable, available and likely to be deliverable for housing within the Plan 
Period. 

Policy 5: Meeting our housing needs 

The target is to provide around 10,500 additional homes in the Plan Area for the Plan 
Period 2016-2036, phased as follows:

 1,120 homes (averaging 280 homes per annum) 2016-17 to 2019-209

 2,400 homes (averaging 400 homes per annum) 2020-21 to 2025-26 

9 Based on actual and projected completions before Local Plan Strategic Site Allocations start to deliver.

Page 38



Submi
[...]
ment can be applied to planning decisions17. 

The Habitats Regulations Assessment (HRA) of the Local Plan identifies that without appropriate 
mitigation, planned development (either alone or in combination with development elsewhere) 
would be likely to have a range of significant effects on a number of International Nature 
Conservation sites , or that significant effects could not be ruled out.  These include potential 
effects on plants and species due to traffic emissions on roads through the New Forest, water 
quality impacts to the River Avon from increased discharge of phosphorus, and recreational 
disturbance in the Solent and New Forest arising from an increased population.

Where harmful impacts are identified to be likely, development can only take place where that 
harm is avoided, or fully mitigated if it cannot be avoided.  Avoidance of harm is best achieved by 
not locating high impact activities in sensitive locations, but within the Plan Area this cannot be 
wholly avoided.  Where harmful effects cannot be ruled out, the requirements of the 
Conservation of Habitats and Species Regulations 2017 can best be met by applying the 
Precautionary Principle <glossary> to avoid or mitigate possible harm. 

Mitigation measures will be applied until such time as it can be demonstrated (based on 
monitoring and review of the impact of mitigation measures through the Local Plan review 
process) that it can reasonably be concluded that development is unlikely to have a harmful 
effect on International Nature Conservation sites.

Policy 10: Mitigating the impacts of development on International Nature Conservation 
sites

i. Except as provided for in the first paragraph of Policy 9 (saved Policy DM2): Nature 
Conservation, Biodiversity and Geodiversity, development will only be permitted 
where the Council is satisfied that any necessary mitigation, management or 
monitoring measures are included as part of the proposal and will be implemented in 
a timely mann
[...]
ssment 2018 - Whole Plan Review 
 Viability Assessment (Three Dragons) 

39 New Forest Objectively Assessed Housing Need, JGC 2017, figure 2.
40 As at 2018.
41 New Forest District Council Economic Viability Assessment 2018 - Whole Plan Review 

Viability Assessment (Three Dragons); Fawley Waterside Viability Appraisal, NCS 2017.
42 Housing Affordability, JGC 2017, figures 3.5-3.8

Page 69



Submission Document for Cabinet/Council 6 June 2018

53

As at 2018 National Planning Policy states that developments below certain size thresholds are 
not required to provide affordable housing. The affordable housing threshold in Policy 17 is set 
by the Government.

Policy 17: Affordable housing

There is a requirement for all new developments of 11 or more dwellings, or of more than 
1,000 sqm gross internal area of residential floorspace, to provide affordable housing as 
follows: 

i. In Totton and the Waterside area, the requirement is for 35% of new homes to be 
affordable housing.

ii. In the rest of the Plan Area, the requirement is for 50% of new homes to be affordable 
housing.

iii. The tenure mix requirement is to provide 70% of affordable homes for rent, split 
equally between social and affordable rent, and 30% intermediate or affordable home 
ownership tenures including shared ownership.  

iv. Affordable housing provided should be indistinguishable in appearance from the 
market housing on site, and distributed evenly across the site.  

The viability of development will be taken into account in applying this policy as set out in 
Policy 34: Developer Contributions. 

Supporting text

Where there is a particular local need social rented housing will be sought in the form of family 
housing, with commensurate adjustments to the size, tenures and mix of other forms of 
affordable housing to be provided, to achieve equivalent development viability.

It is anticipated that most intermediate / affordable home ownership products will be in the form 
of shared owners

Minutes of the meeting


1

6 JUNE 2018

NEW FOREST DISTRICT COUNCIL

CABINET

Minutes of a meeting of the Cabinet held in the Council Chamber, Appletree Court, 
Lyndhurst on Wednesday, 6 June 2018

* Cllr B Rickman (Chairman)
* Cllr E J Heron (Vice-Chairman)

Councillors: Councillors:

* Mrs D E Andrews
* J E Binns
* Mrs J L Cleary

* M R Harris
* J D Heron
* Mrs A J Hoare

*Present

In attendance:

Councillors: Councillors:

A R Alvey
W G Andrews
P J Armstrong
G C Beck
Mrs S M Bennison
G R Blunden
Mrs F Carpenter
S J Clarke
S P Davies
Ms L C Ford
R L Frampton
A T Glass
L E Harris
Mrs M D Holding
Mrs C Hopkins
M J Kendal

Mrs E L Lane
Mrs P J Lovelace
N S Penman
A K Penson
D M S Poole
W S Rippon-Swaine
Mrs A M Rostand
Miss A Sevier
M A Steele
Mrs B J Thorne
D N Tungate
Mrs C V Ward
J G Ward
M L White
C A Wise
Mrs P A Wyeth

Officers Attending:

R Jackson, Miss G O'Rourke, C Read, Mrs M Sandhu, R Payne, A Bethune, 
D Brunton, Miss J Debnam, Mrs S Hamilton, A Herring, Mrs S Hughes, 
P McGowan, Mrs R Rutins, Mrs K Wardle, Mrs L Evans and M Williams

Apologies:

No apologies were received.

1  MINUTES 
RESOLVED:

That the minutes of the meeting held on 2 May 2018 be signed by the Chairman as 
a correct record.



Cabinet 6 JUNE 2018

2

2  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
Cllrs Kendal and White – Minute 4

3  PUBLIC PARTICIPATION 
No issues were raised in the public participation period.

4  THE LOCAL PLAN 2016-36 PART ONE:  PLANNING STRATEGY 
Cllr Kendal disclosed a non-pecuniary interest on the grounds that he was a 
Director of the Oakhaven Hospice which was mentioned in a policy.  Cllr White 
declared a common law interest in respect of the SS6 allocation in the South of 
Lymington on the grounds that he knew the family that owned the site.  He took no 
part in discussion on this site.  

Members considered the Local Plan Part One document which covers the key 
matters and proposals in the review of the Council’s local plan.  The document was 
attached as Annex 1 to Report Item 4 to the Cabinet.  Changes to the policies map, 
including land to be removed from the Green Belt and settlement boundary 
changes were set out in the document attached as Annex 2 to the report.  The 
Council was retaining a two stage approach to the review of the Local Plan to 
reduce the risk of abortive work on detailed matters and to allow the opportunity for 
neighbourhood plans to develop policies, including additional site allocations.  It 
was also possible that the requirements of the National Planning Policy Framework 
may change.

Preparation of the local plan documents had entailed extensive consultations and 
the commissioning of research to establish a technical evidence base.  Key 
documents, including the Sustainability Appraisal, Habitats Regulation Assessment 
and Infrastructure Delivery Plan were published on the Local Plan Review website.  
Additional documents would be published at the start of the formal consultation 
process, in accordance with the National Planning Policy Framework.

The review process to date has established that a number of policies are still 
relevant and can be retained for continued use.  A full list of current policies, 
indicating whether they will be saved or deleted, is attached as Appendix A to the 
Local Plan document.

The timetable for the review process was set out in Section 3 of the report to the 
Cabinet.

The key matters and proposals are summarised out in Section 4 of the report.  A 
considerable body of work had gone into identifying the way in which this Council 
could most effectively meet the objectively assessed housing need for the District, 
including the need for a high proportion of affordable housing to meet the needs of 
the local population.  A stepped approach was projected to deliver the housing 
target of 10,500 homes by 2036, and even in the early stages would represent a 
47% increase on the average rate of completions in the plan area in the last 
decade.  The proposed strategic housing site allocations were set out in the 
tabulation in paragraph 4.25 of the text, with further detail given in the surrounding 
paragraphs.



Cabinet 6 JUNE 2018

3

With respect to Strategic Site 8: Land at Hordle Lane, Hordle, members were 
advised of the following changed to the local plan document:

“-suburb” to be deleted from policy SS8 ii c

On concept masterplan illustration:

 land at junction Hordle Lane with Sky End Lane to be shown as green space
 notation amended to show coal-yard access from Vicarage Lane as a 

‘preferred’ access point onto Vicarage Lane.
 ‘green edge’ to be shown to the settlement boundary along  Sky End Lane 

Supporting text to SS8: footnote 77 deleted.

Members were also advised that paragraphs 4.12 to 4.14 of the covering report 
should be amended to read as follows:

“Housing target

4.12 The proposed Local Plan housing target is 10,500 homes 2016-2036.  This 
fully meets the latest identified OAN requirement for the Plan Area.   The 
target is proposed to be phased as follows:

 1,150 homes (averaging 230 homes per annum) 2016-17 to 2020-20211

 2,250 homes (averaging 450 homes per annum) 2021-22 to 2025-26 
 7,100 homes (averaging 710 homes per annum) 2026-27 to 2035-36

4.13 A stepped target is necessary because it will take time for new site allocations 
to secure planning permission and to mobilise before housing delivery can 
significantly increase from the current 196 homes per annum target. Based on 
the Council’s housing trajectory, informed by discussion with site promoters 
and infrastructure providers, completion rates are unlikely to exceed 400 
homes until the period 2021-2026.  

4.14 The combined target for the first ten years represents a 42% increase on the 
average rate of completions in the Plan Area in the last decade (240 homes 
per annum).”

There had been an objective assessment of the strength of existing Green Belt 
designations to establish the degree to which these continued to meet Green Belt 
purposes.  As a result it has been possible to identify weaker areas, to contribution 
to allocations, while safeguarding the stronger, high quality areas of Green Belt.  
Members welcomed the essential balance that had been achieved within the Plan.

The special characteristics of this area, with internationally significant nature 
conservation designations, imposed additional requirements for development 
proposals not to have an adverse impact on the internationally designated sites.  
Policy 10 therefore sets out how the impacts of development on these 
internationally designated sites would be mitigated.  These measures related to the 
potential effects due to traffic emissions on roads through the New Forest; water 
quality in the River Avon and Solent from increased discharge of phosphates and 

1 Based on actual and projected completions before Local Plan Strategic Site Allocations start to 
deliver.



Cabinet 6 JUNE 2018

4

nitrates; and recreational disturbance in the Solent and New Forest arising from an 
increased population.  For larger development sites the required inclusion of land to 
act as alternative natural green space meant that, typically, 50% more land was 
required than would otherwise be the case.

Policies had been included to require the provision of at least 3 of 4 potential types 
of “non-standard” housing forms and tenures on all strategic housing allocations, in 
addition to the social housing requirements.  This should diversify housing choice to 
meet the needs of the local population.  New homes would also have to meet 
accessible and adaptable homes standards in order to address the needs of an 
aging population and disabled persons.  This policy (No 16) also covered starter 
and entry level homes.

Policy 17 set out the affordable housing requirements, which ranged from 35% of 
new homes in Totton and the Waterside to 50% in the rest of the plan area  The 
tenure mix should be 70% affordable homes for rent, split equally between social 
and affordable homes for rent; and 30% intermediate or affordable home ownership 
tenures, including shared ownership.

In addition to carrying forward existing employment land allocations that remained 
appropriate, the Plan included 18 hectares of additional allocations at North Totton, 
Fawley and East Ringwood.  A special policy (No 24) had been included to set out 
a constructive approach should Associated British Ports bring forward any 
proposals for development at Dibden Bay.

The Plan included policies to address the infrastructure requirements generated by 
allocations within the Plan, but could not be used to require measures to address 
existing problems and shortfalls.

Policies had also been included to ensure that all new development was connected 
to high speed broadband and also had easy access to charging points for electric 
vehicles.

The Plan proposals had already been subject to consultation and a summary of 
those processes, the responses receive and the consequent content of the 
Council’s Consultation Statement were set out in Section 5 of the report.

The Plan, when published for consultation, would be accompanied by 
Supplementary Planning Documents on Recreational Habitat Mitigation; 
Masterplanning Strategic Site Allocations; and Developer Contributions, which 
provided further information about how certain local plan policies and requirements 
could be met.  The other existing supplementary planning documents were being 
retained.

In answer to questions, members were advised that the prospective developers for 
the strategic site allocations would need to demonstrate that they could do so in 
compliance with planning policy, which included supplementary planning guidance.  
Details of concern would therefore be resolved at the application stage.  In addition 
they were reassured that it was recognised that town and parish councils played a 
vital role in supplying the local knowledge that would ensure that the developments 
would be undertaken at the necessary high standards.  Town and parish councils 
would have further opportunities to influence supplementary planning documents to 
achieve this.



Cabinet 6 JUNE 2018

5

The Cabinet was satisfied that the preparation of the Local Plan had properly 
addressed the tests of local plan soundness, as set out in Section 7 of the report to 
the Cabinet.

Members thanked the officers for their hard work in preparing the Local Plan 
documents and in particular for the extensive consultations and research that had 
been undertaken, at all stages, of the process.  This had allowed the necessary 
balance to be achieved between protecting the special character of the area while 
providing essential housing to meet the needs of people living and working in the 
Forest.  The Leader also particularly thanked Cllr E Heron, the Portfolio Holder for 
Planning and Infrastructure and also Cllr D Andrews, who had been Chairman of 
the Planning Development Control Committee for their work in overseeing the 
lengthy preparatory process.

RECOMMENDED:

(a) That the Local Plan 2016-2036 Part 1: Planning Strategy as set out as 
Annex 1 to this report, and as amended above, be approved; 

(b) That the Local Plan 2016-2036 Part 1: Planning Strategy be published for 
Pre-Submission public consultation for a period of six weeks under 
Regulations 19 and 20 of the Town and Country Planning (Local 
Planning) Regulations 2012;

(c) That the Service Manager (Policy and Strategy) in consultation with the 
Planning and Infrastructure Portfolio Holder be authorised to submit the 
Local Plan 2016-2036 Part 1: Planning Strategy and associated 
documents, together with the summarised Pre-Submission public 
consultation responses, to the Secretary of State for independent 
examination under Regulation 22 of the Town and Country Planning 
(Local Planning) Regulations 2012; and

(d) That the Service Manager (Policy and Strategy) in consultation with the 
Planning and Infrastructure Portfolio Holder, be authorised to make 
minor changes and corrections to the Local Plan prior to public 
consultation and submission for examination.

5  OUTSIDE BODY APPOINTMENT 
RESOLVED:

That Cllrs J D Heron and M R Harris be appointed as this Council’s substitute 
representatives to attend meetings of the Hampshire and Isle of Wight Local 
Government Association should the Leader and Deputy Leader of the Council be 
unable to attend.

CHAIRMAN


